
Appendix 1 Coal Action Network's Submission to Woodhouse Colliery public inquiry – call
in reference APP/H0900/V/21/3271069

Extracts from emails from various High Stables residents to Mike Tweddle, Monitoring Officer, 
Durham County Council, making complaints about the Bradley opencast coal mine in the Pont 
Valley, Durham. High Stables is the closest cluster of residential houses to the opencast coal 
mine. These emails are presented in the way they were supplied to Coal Action Network by a 
resident. 

7.8.18

“The noise from the Bradley site is still incessant and intolerable. Our neighbour was assured by 
Mr Stokes, two weeks ago, that he concurred with her that the noise was excessive, but that it 
would not be for very much longer.
 
The assurances of Mr Hayes during his brief visits that the noise is intrusive but not a nuisance is
of little comfort or use and does not reflect the experience of having to live with the intrusion day
after day. 
 
Could you please provide precise details as to when we will not have to put up with the constant 
and loud noise of heavy machinery and a cacophony of beeping horns?”

8.8.18

“You will see from the attached photographs that the earth clearing works have generated a great 
deal of dust today. I appreciate this is dust from soil, not coal, and therefore outside of your 
remit. There was a water bowser on  site today. It drove right on past the clouds of dust 
emanating from the machine on the high ground. I could see dust swirling on the flat open 
ground and leaving the site. This was difficult to capture in photographs. It was difficult to keep 
my eyes open when looking toward to the machine because of the dust. I expect today's 
conditions will show up in both the Topaz and the static dust monitoring records. 
The trucks are still sounding horns.  I have clear audio recordings from yesterday around 11am 
and 6.30 - 7pm, The horn seems to signal when  the  large excavator has loaded 3 - 4 scoops in 
the truck. This takes around 3 minutes, so the horn sounds at least every 3 minutes. 
The noise is, in my view, excessively disturbing between 6.45 - 6.55 when the machinery returns 
to the compound. It is a relief when it stops for the night.”

21.8.18

“I have returned from a week's holiday and the noise from the site is extremely intrusive today. I 
know that Mr Stokes, at the beginning of the month, mentioned that the noise at this level would 
not be continuing for very much longer. It would also be useful to know what it is the drivers are 
working on and would bring some peace of mind to know an end date for this constant 
aggravating noise level.
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May I suggest noise monitoring which lasts for the full length of the working day would give a 
better indication of the level of intrusion we are experiencing. 30 - 45 minutes is not sufficient to 
account for what it is like to live with. We, unfortunately, do not live in air-conditioned units 
complete with ear defending technology.”
Reply from Mike Tweddle - We have carried out regular noise monitoring at various locations in 
and around the site area. To date, the levels we have recorded are well within the agreed levels 
and in accordance with the planning permission but we will continue to carry out regular 
monitoring to ensure this remains the case. We will give an update on all environmental 
monitoring at the liaison committee in a couple of weeks time.

14.8.18

There seems an awful lot of mud on the road today. I understand that the wheel washing facility 
hasn't been constructed yet. Should Banks have something temporary in place to ensure mud 
doesn't leave the site?

Reply from Mike Tweddle - There is a jetwash on site at present but obviously this has proved 
ineffective as a sole means of cleaning the wheels of any vehicles leaving the site. The site 
manager deployed a roadbrush to clean the highway yesterday and will deploy one at least once 
today to take a proactive rather than reactive approach. Regarding the wheelwash this should be 
commissioned and operational by Thursday

19.8.18

On Saturday a noxious smell was noticed coming from the opencast site. Is there any possibility 
that Banks have been operating near Shaft 4? It's locally known that Shaft 4 was flooded and 
used to store mine run off. 
It would be reassuring to know something about the source of the smell. 

Reply from Mike Tweddle - Apologise for late reply. We’ve investigated all planned work from 
Saturday and every possible cause for that could of potentially caused a noxious smell from site. 
2 x Cylinder rams were changed on the PC 3000 but at no point did the fitters use any hot work 
(burning / welding). Even if this was the case any fumes would have been minimal and would of 
dissipated within a 10m radius of the working area (compound area) . The disused gas pipes that 
have been removed so far have all been bagged at both ends to ensure no odour if any escapes 
also the pipe ends which are still insitu. This was re-inspected  yesterday morning and all bags 
are in working order. I will investigate further into shaft 4 as June has mentioned in her 
correspondence and get back to you today. If any issues arise we will deal with them 
immediately but I am confident the noxious smell was not for the Bradley Site.

12.9.18

The noise on site today is extremely excessive - there are massive and loud machines working 
very close to the edge of the field next to our houses. The sound is reverberating around the 
whole lane, so no peace in the backyard either. 
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Is this work something to do with the reconfiguring of the mounds at this end of the site and how
long is this increasingly intrusive and ever-louder noise going to continue? 
Reply from Mike Tweddle - Just to keep you informed, we had a machine breakdown yesterday 
afternoon whilst working on the mound closest to High Stables. This has now been repaired and 
the work should all be complete by around 2pm today.

19.9.18

I’m very concerned that heavy machinery is still operating in these extreme weather conditions.
I can see the (sometimes brown) water from the dust suppressant vehicle blowing up in plumes 
and evaporating. It’s doing nothing to prevent dust blowing off the site. This is even more 
concerning as I’m aware of coal stockpiles on site and also likely movements and loading of 
coal.
How bad does it have to be before work is suspended ?

Reply from Mike Tweddle -  I have emailed Banks and reminded them of their permit conditions 
in relation to working the coal in adverse conditions.

25.2.2019

Your February 2019 monitoring report indicates that one incident of runoff from the site was 
reported on 8 Jan 2019, however, there were two reported incidents of runoff, as referenced in 
your 8.1.19 email to Jamie Drysdale. Jill Lomax’s email of 12.12.18 also refers to a previously 
reported incident of runoff from the site.    It's concerning that Banks did not notice this 
themselves, especially as Volume 2 of the Environmental Statement provides direction on the 
correct approach to surface runoff.  

 ‘Surface runoff and any groundwater encountered in the surface workings will be directed to 
temporary sumps formed in the excavations. The water will be pumped and then drained to the 
water treatment area along a series of temporary channels. There will be no uncontrolled 
discharges from the Site.’ (8.1.15) and ‘There will be no uncontrolled discharges from the Site. 
All surface runoff and any groundwater will be treated prior to its discharge.’ (8.5.1). 

I am aware that temporary channels have only been excavated this month, after the reports of 
untreated runoff leaving the site

Also, Jill Lomax’s email of 16. 1.19 states advice was taken from an ecological consultant on 
how to remove the sandy material, the site was inspected and the consultant was satisfied that the
area had been tidied up. As of Saturday 16.2.19 the sandy deposits I reported on 8.1.19, in what 
is locally known as the bluebell dell, have not been removed. The material spreads from the 
stock fence to the public footpath and in places is 5cm deep (see attached photographs). 

Further explanation would be appreciated. 

Reply from Mike Tweddle -  An ecological consultant provided advice on the most appropriate 
method to remove the sandy material, has inspected the site, and is satisfied with the works that 
have been undertaken to tidy up the area.’
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